04-29-2002

Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102064921 Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL
Name: SERVICES INC UNISA AMERICA, INC. Name: SERVICES INC Internal Attention: Regional Address: Client/Credit Manager
Two First Union Center, 25th Floor Association Individual(s) Street Address: 301 South Tryon Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City:\_Charlotte Zio: 28202 Corporation-State Delaware Other -Individual(s) chizenship\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? The Yes We No General Partnership. 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger New York Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other\_\_\_ Execution Date September 27, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,312,413 1,587,824 Additional number(s) attached 🛄 Yes 🎑 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Carruthers & Roth, P.A. nternal Address: Attention: Linda K. Sullivan Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 235 N. Edgeworth Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip:27401 City: Greensboro State: NC DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true CARRUTHERS & ROTH, P.

copy of the original document.

Linda K. Sullivan

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docume

10/25/01

Date

00000135 1312413

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

01/16/2002 GTON11

40.00 DP 25.00 OP Washington, D.C. 20231

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), is made and entered into this and of September, 2001, between UNISA AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), and THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., a New York corporation ("Lender").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Company, Coconut Enterprises, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Coconut"), and Seacross Trading, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seacross"; Company, Coconut and Seacross being collectively called the "Borrowers" and, individually, a "Borrower"), and Lender are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (the Loan and Security Agreement, as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, being herein called the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Lender has agreed to make loans and extend credit to Borrowers, all as more particularly described therein; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to Lender's extending credit to Borrowers pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Lender has required the execution of this Agreement by Company in favor of Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Company agrees with Lender as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, Company hereby assigns, grants, transfers and conveys to Lender, for security purposes, all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, in each case whether now existing or hereafter acquired or arising and whether registered and unregistered and wherever the same may be located (the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (a) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, domain names, designs and general intangibles of like natures, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, together with and including all licenses therefor held by Company (unless otherwise prohibited by any license or related licensing agreement under circumstances where the granting of the security interest would have the effect under applicable law of the termination or permitting termination of the license for breach and where the licensor has elected such termination remedy), and all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications filed or to be filed in connection therewith,

including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including any of the foregoing identified on Schedule A hereto (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time), and the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state or federal trademark law or regulation or any trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew and extend any of the same, to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Company or in the name of Lender for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, and all rights arising therefrom throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (b) all claims, causes of action and rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use of any Trademarks and all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto;
- (c) all general intangibles related to or arising out of any of the Trademarks and all the goodwill of Company's business symbolized by the Trademarks or associated therewith; and
- (d) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, license royalties, rights to payment, accounts receivable, proceeds of infringement suits and all payments under insurance or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason or loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the foregoing Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Company. Company represents, warrants and covenants that:
  - (a) The Trademark Collateral is, to the best of its knowledge, subsisting and has not been judged invalid or unenforceable;
  - (b) Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral;
  - (c) Company has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademark Collateral;
  - (d) Company will maintain the quality of the products associated with the Trademark Collateral, generally at a level consistent with the quality as of the effective date of this Agreement, subject to the introduction of new products from time to time, and product modifications in the ordinary course of business; and

- (e) Company has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms and has entered and will enter into written agreements with each of its present and future employees, agents and consultants which will enable it to comply with the covenants herein contained.
- 4. <u>Visits and Inspections</u>. Company hereby grants to Lender and its employees and agents the right from time to time, as often as may be reasonably requested, but only during normal business hours, to visit each Borrower's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect or store products sold under any of the Trademarks, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours. Company shall do any and all acts required by Lender to ensure Company's compliance with paragraph 3(d) of this Agreement.
- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Company agrees that, until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated in writing, it will not without Lender's prior written consent, enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Company's duties under this Agreement, and Company further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity and enforcement of the rights granted to Lender under this Agreement.
- After-Acquired Trademark Rights. If, before the Obligations have been satisfied in full, Company shall obtain rights to any new state, federal or foreign trademarks, service marks or trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, domain names, designs or general intangibles of like natures, or any licenses therefor held by Company (unless otherwise prohibited by any license or related licensing agreement under circumstances where the granting of the security interest would have the effect under applicable law of the termination or permitting termination of the license for breach and where the licensor has elected such termination remedy), and all registrations and recordings thereof, or any applications filed or to be filed in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or become entitled to the benefit of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any trademark application or trademark for any renewal of any Trademark, the provisions of paragraph 1 hereof shall automatically apply thereto, and Company shall give to Lender prompt notice thereof in writing. Company authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications which are Trademark Collateral under paragraph 1 hereof or this paragraph 6.
- 7. <u>Company's Rights Prior to Event of Default</u>. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Company shall continue to own, and may use and enjoy the Trademark Collateral in connection with its

business operations, but only in a manner consistent with the presentation of their current substance, validity and registration.

- 8. Remedies Upon Event of Default. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and, specifically, those of a Lender under the Code. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral shall be deemed reasonable and sufficient if given the Company at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral is to be made.
- 9. Power of Attorney. Company hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Lender and any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select as Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power to do any or all of the following if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing: to endorse Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to use the Trademark Collateral, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademark Collateral to anyone else as necessary for Lender to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademark Collateral to anyone else. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated in writing.
- 10. Release of Security Interest. At such time as all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied and paid in full, Lender shall promptly thereafter execute and deliver to Company all releases, termination statements, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release or reflect the release of Lender's security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including all documentation necessary to reflect such release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 11. <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining, or preserving the Trademark Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademark Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Company on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the rate prescribed in the Loan Agreement.

## 12. <u>Litigation and Proceedings</u>.

(a) Company shall have the duty, through counsel acceptable to Lender, to prosecute diligently any trademark application of the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, other than those discontinued or abandoned in the ordinary

course of business, until the Obligations shall have been paid in full and to preserve and maintain all rights in trademark applications and trademarks of the Trademarks in the ordinary course of business. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Company. Company shall not abandon any right to file a trademark application, or any pending trademark application or trademark, other than those discontinued or abandoned in the ordinary course of business without the consent of Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- (b) Lender shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name, as the holder of a security interest in the Trademark Collateral, to enforce the Trademarks, and any license thereunder, in which event Company shall at the request of Lender do any and all lawful acts (including bringing suit) and execute any and all proper documents required by Lender in aid of such enforcement and Company shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Lender for all costs and expenses incurred in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 12. Nothing herein shall be deemed to prohibit Company from bringing any such suit in its own name at any time that an Event of Default does not exist, if Lender declines to institute suit.
- 13. <u>Lender May Perform</u>. If Company fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Lender may do so in Company's name or in Lender's name, but at Borrowers' expense, and Company agrees to reimburse Lender in full for all expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by Lender in prosecuting, defending or maintaining the Trademarks or Lender's interest therein pursuant to this Agreement.
- 14. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 6 hereof.
- 16. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 17. Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon a party hereto, to be effective, shall be in writing and shall be sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, by personal delivery against receipt, by overnight courier or by facsimile transmission and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been validly served, given or delivered immediately when delivered against receipt, three (3) Business Days after deposit in the mail, postage prepaid, or, in the case of facsimile transmission, when received (if

on a Business Day and, if not received on a Business Day, then on the next Business Day after receipt), addressed as follows:

If to Lender:

The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.

Two First Union Center, 25th Floor

301 South Tryon Street

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Attention: Regional Client Credit Manager

Facsimile No. 704-339-2910

with a copy to:

Carruthers & Roth, P.A. 235 North Edgeworth Street

Greensboro, North Carolina 27401 Attention: June L. Basden, Esq. Facsimile No. 336-273-7885

If to Company:

Unisa America, Inc. 10814 N.W. 33rd Street Miami, Florida 33172

Attention: Brian J. Tart, CEO Facsimile No. 305-594-2154

or to such other address as each party may designate for itself by notice given in accordance with this Section 17. Any written notice or demand that is not sent in conformity with the provisions hereof shall nevertheless be effective on the date that such notice is actually received by the noticed party.

- 18. <u>Construction of Agreement</u>. Whenever the term "reasonable attorneys' fees" or "attorneys' fees" is used in this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, such term shall refer to the fees of counsel based upon usual and customary hourly rates and not upon any fixed percentage of the Obligations.
- 19. Governing Law; Consent to Forum. THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN NEGOTIATED, EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AT AND SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA. AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR NEW VALUE RECEIVED, AND REGARDLESS OF ANY PRESENT OR FUTURE DOMICILE OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS OF THE COMPANY OR THE LENDER, THE COMPANY HEREBY CONSENTS AND AGREES THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, OR, AT THE LENDER'S OPTION, THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA, CHARLOTTE DIVISION, SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO

. 3

HEAR AND DETERMINE ANY CLAIMS OR DISPUTES BETWEEN THE COMPANY AND THE LENDER PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR TO ANY MATTER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. THE COMPANY EXPRESSLY SUBMITS AND CONSENTS IN ADVANCE TO SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY ACTION OR SUIT COMMENCED IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND THE COMPANY HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION WHICH THE COMPANY MAY HAVE BASED UPON LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, IMPROPER VENUE OR FORUM NON CONVENIENS AND HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY SUCH COURT. THE COMPANY HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF THE SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS ISSUED IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR SUIT AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF SUCH SUMMONS. COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL ADDRESSED TO THE COMPANY AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETED UPON THE EARLIER OF THE COMPANY'S ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF OR 3 DAYS AFTER DEPOSIT IN THE U.S. MAILS, PROPER POSTAGE PREPAID. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED OR OPERATE TO AFFECT THE RIGHT OF THE LENDER TO SERVE LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW. OR TO PRECLUDE THE ENFORCEMENT BY THE LENDER OF ANY JUDGMENT OR ORDER OBTAINED IN SUCH FORUM OR THE TAKING OF ANY ACTION UNDER THIS AGREEMENT TO ENFORCE THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY OTHER APPROPRIATE FORUM OR JURISDICTION.

THE COMPANY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST Waiver of Jury Trial. 20. EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY (WHICH THE LENDER HEREBY ALSO WAIVES) IN ANY ACTION, SUIT, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS, THE OBLIGATIONS OR THE THE COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS WAIVER IS A COLLATERAL. MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO THE LENDER'S ENTERING INTO THE LOAN AGREEMENT AND EXTENDING CREDIT TO THE COMPANY THEREUNDER AND THAT THE LENDER IS RELYING UPON THIS WAIVER IN ITS FUTURE DEALINGS WITH THE COMPANY. THE COMPANY WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT IT HAS REVIEWED THE FOREGOING WAIVER WITH ITS LEGAL COUNSEL AND HAS KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE FILED AS A WRITTEN CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT. WITNESS the execution hereof on the day and year first above written.

UNISA AMERICA, INC. ("Company")

(Company

Зу: \_\_\_\_

Title:

Tressine

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC.

("Lender")

Bv:

Title

ጵ

9

My Commission Expires: 2-10-2003

## SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

See twelve (12) pages attached hereto.

2027/18754 DOC # Q0204158 Ver.2 JLB 9/10/0

14

Thursday, November 31, 1996 Trademerk Name UNISA		-	Application Number/Filing Date_		11 27 22 1
Causity: Argentles Classes: 18	UNISA MIY MAB Owner: UNISA	22627ARI REGISTERED	1.677.128 RED		1,386,986 28-Pab-1997
UNISA County: Argenius Chase: 25	OMENT THIS MAB	22627AR3 1.677.129 ABGRSTBRBD Remails: 22627.0805	1.677.129	29 .0803	29 1.386.9N7 24-Feb-1992
UNIEA  COUNTRY: Australia  Chasse: 25  Classe: 25  Classe: 25  Classe: CALLINAN LAWALE  GROCK: POOTWEAR IN TRUS CLASS, CLOTHERG, INCLUDING  SOCKS, TIGHTS, PANTY-HOSE AND STOCKINGS, BE	Unea mis mae Ameria Owner Unea 23 Area: Callinan Lawaie Pootwear in thus class, clotheng, including socks, tights, panty-hose and stockings, belts	23627AA I REGASTEKSID Remarks: 22627.9005	: 17627	.gaps	A413307 14-Mar-1988 19005
UNISA Caushy: Ameralia Classes: 18 Goods: LUGGAGE, HANDBAGE, BAGE, SCHOOL BAGE, F IMITATIONS OF LEATER	INISA UNISA MIS MAE POURT AMERIK  GOODS: LUGGAGE, HANDBAGE, TRAVELLING SAGE, SHOPPING BAGE, SCHOOL BAGE, FURSES, WALLETS, LEATHER & INSTATIONS OF LEATHER AND GOODS MADE OF	22627AA2 REGISTERED Remark	RED) Benurks: 22627.0005	7.000.7	A43300 14-Mar-1988
UNISA Country: Benefica Charack is AND 23	UNISA MIS MAE Owner UNISA Apart: BURBAU GRYERS S.A.	23627B1 761,623 REGISTERED 27-Mac-1991	761,623 27-Mac	761,623 27-Mar-1991	1) 495,768 u-1991 27-Mar-1991

					Cart. Strong Booms
·		Remarks: 22627.9000		ABUL CHINA PATENT AGENT (H.K.) LTD.	Classes: 25
•	76-Main-17-		REGISTERED	Owner UNISA	Country: China
	20 Vez 1907		22627CN2	UNISA MIB MAB	UNISA
70 M - 7802				Good: HANDBAGS, TRAVBL BAGS, WALLETS, LUXQUAGE, SCHOOL BAGS, UMBRELLAS, BHOPPING BAGSL; LEATHER OF THE AFORE	Goods: HANDBAGS, TRAVBL SCHOOL BAGS, UMB LEATHER AND LMIT
		Remarks: 22627.0003		Agmi: CHINA PATENT AGENT (H.K.) LTD.	Chases: 18
•	J.D.Digie-1976		REGISTERED	Owner UNGSA	Country: China
	586892		22627CNI	UNISA MIS MAE	VSIKU
		Bemarks: 22621.9003	Blombi	Agent: OSLER, HORKIN & HARCOURT Goods: SHOES, LADIES AND MEN'S POOTWEAR NAMELY SHOES, SANDALS, BOOTS AND SLIPPERS, HANDBAGS, BELTS AND SMALL LEATHER GOODS, NAMELY WALLETS,	Goods: Shoes, Ladies and I Sandals, Boots an And Brall, Leathe
,		07-Jan-1980	REGETERED	Owner: UNIBA	Cosmbry: Canada
6-Mar-2005 01-Mar-1924	366,739	594,260	25627CA1	UNISA MIS MAB	UNIBA
		Remarks: 23627,0005	Ramark	Agent: DANIEL & CIA.	Chaica: 25
			CRITTE	Owner: UNISA	Country: Brazil
•		814,204,991	22627BR (	BAM SIM VSINA	UNISA
Dain Unte	Number/Date	Nester/Filing Date	Case Number/ Siniat	Client Atterneys	Trademark Name
Renewal First Use	Head in the same		! !	Trademark List	Thursday, Nevember 21, 1996

Trademask Name	Clical Altoney	Case Number/ Status	Application Number/Filing Date	Registration Number/Data	Acetral Piret Use Date Date
UNISA	AVIN VIIN WYE	21627COI;	364437	144763	31-Dac-2003
Country: Colombia	Owner; UNISA	REGISTERED	30-Jul-1992	31-Dec-1993	
Clases: 18	Agent: BAKER & MCKENZIE	Remuta	Remuks: 22627.0005		
Goods: Leather and imitations of leather, and articles made from these materials, at included in other classes; sking, hides, :	LEATHER AND IMITATIONS OF LEATHER, AND ARTICLES MADE FROM THESE MATERIALS, AND NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES; SKINS, HIDES, TRUNKS				·
VEINU	UNISA MAS MAE	22627C02	364434		
Country: Colombia	OHREC UNISA	Pending	30-Jul-1992		
Cinsses: 29 Agent: BAKBI	Agent BAKER & MCKENZIE		Remuko: 22627,0005		ν.
VEIN	TANK ASIM	ושיוראני		BT 983	08-Oct-2002
Country: Casta Rica	Order: UNISA	REGISTERED	((-May-1992	08-0011992	
Clauses: 25	Apad: VICTOR VARGAS-VALBNZUELA	Remut	Remuks: 22627.0005		
UNISA	UNISA MIS MAE	21627CR2		10.917	03-Oct-2002
Country: Costa Rica	Owner: UNISA	REGISTERED	11-May-1992	08-Oct-1992	
C16509; 78	Ageal: VICTOR VARGAS-VALENZUELA	Remark	Remarks: 22627.0005		
ASINU	BYM SIN VSINA	23627DK.I	i44/1992	591 <i>U</i> 1992	03-Jul-2002
Country: Denmark	Owner: UNIBA	CENTER STORES	09-Jag-1992	03-Jul-1992	1
Classes: 18 AND 25 Agent: BUD!	Agent: BUDDE, SCHOU & CO. A/S	Roman	Remarks: 22627,0005		

Thursday, November 21, 1996  Trademark Name  UNISA	Trademark List  Citent Attorneys  UNISA MIS MAE	States Number/ A: States N  22627ED1: DRIGISTERED	Application—— Number/Filing	Ting Date
Country: Ecuador Classes: 18	Owner: UNISA	Remarko: 22627.0005		2627.0005
UNISA Country: Benador Classes: 25	UNISA MJS MAE Ownet Unisa	22627BD2 REGISTERED Rematu:		RED Remarks: 22627.0005
UNISA Chantry: Bi Salvador Chasses: 18	UNISA MJS MAB	216278AL i Pending Remulu		1 3405/92 07-Oct-1992 Repruix: 22627.0005
UNISA Country: Bi Salvador Classos: 23	Owner, UNISA MIS MAR	23627SAL.2 Pending Remark	1 💆	2 3496/92 07-Oct-1992 Remarks: 22627.0005
UNISA UNISA MIS MAI COMPY: Fed. Republic of Germany Owner: UNISA CHASSES: (I AND 25 Apoli: DIPL. ING. WILLI SCHIC) Goods: LUGGAGE, HANDBAGS, TRAVELLING BAGS, SCHOOL BAGS, PURSES, WALLETS, LEATHER AND IMITATIONS OF LEATHER AND GOODS MADE OF	NISA UNISA MIS MAE  JAMES 16 AND 25 April: DIFL. ING. WILLI SCHICKEDANZ  Goods: Luggage, Handbage, Trayels, Wallets, Leather  Bage, School Bage, Purses, Wallets, Leather	226270DI REGISTE	<i>₹</i>	U7134/25Wz RED 07-Dec-1987 Rozaske: 22627.0005

18

Thumday, November 11, 1996 Trademark Name UNISA	Trademark List  Client Attorneys  UNISA MIS MAG		Application Number/Filling Da 11-Dec-1987	Registration lag Date Number/Date  1439353  11-Dec-1987
UNISA Country: France Chapter: 18 AND 25		بعب	2 = 5	RBD (1-Dec-1987) Reanutos: 72627.0005
UNISA Couplry: Gustemals Classes: 25	UNGSA MJS MAB Owner: UNISA Ageni: FALLA, SILVA, PBNA & VITBRJ	22617GUI Pending	; =-	\$630/92 11-Sep-1992 Remuks: 22627.0005
UNISA Country: Honduras Clianes: 16	UNISA MIS MAE Owner: UNISA	22627HO1 REGISTERED Remark	8 66	6696/93 RED 07-Jul-1993 Remarke: 22627.0005
UNISA Country: Handerss Classes: 25	UNISA MIS MAB Otree: UNISA	22627HO2 REGISTERED Romerks:	16	6695/93 07-Jul-1993 1: 22627.0005
UNISA County: Hong Kong Cipates: 18	UNISA MIS MAE OWENT: UNISA	· 22627HXI Pending		271291 26-Apr-1991 Remarks: 22627.0005

Thursdey, November 21, 1996	Trademark List	Case Number		Registration	Rusewal First Use
Trademark Name	Client Attorneys	Status			41
ASINU	UNISA MJS MAE	22627HX2	2713/91	4357/92	26-Apr-1998
Country: Hong Kong	Owner: UNISA	Pending	26-Apr-1991		
Cinspea: 25	Agent: WENPING & CO.	Rensr	Acres/ks: 22627.0005		
		ATTAC			
CHION	CHIEN INC.				
Country: Indensia	Owner: UNISA	Withdrawn Remar	t Remarks: 22627.0005		
UNISA	BVM SYM VSING	2262711 BRGISTERRD	25299C/87	534415 20-Sep-1990	70-9cp-2010
Caucity: Italy	Owner: UNISA	Rema	Remarks: 22627.0005		[
UNISA	UNISA MIS MAB	2267712	25292CJ17	\$344DJ	20-Sep-2010
County: Italy	OWNER: UNISA	REGISTERED	<b>-</b>	20-Sep-1990	
Classos: 25		Remi	Remarks: 22627.0005		
NISA	UNION MIS MAE	22627.11	0461/16900	2432432	3j-Jul-2002
	Owner, UNISA	REGISTERED		31.Jul-1992	
Common J. Common			T		

Thursday, November 21, 1996 Trademark Name UNISA Country: Japan Classes: 22 (25)	Trademark List  Cliest Attorneys  UNISA MJS MAE  Owner: UNISA  Agent: ODAJIMA PATENT OFFICE	Care.Nuu Sulins 3282712 RBGISTI	umber/	iumber/ Application————————————————————————————————————	-Application -Number/Filing D 008684/1990 (c: 22627.0005
UNISA UNISA WORKEY: Korea (Fouth) * Owner: UNISA WORKEY: 25 Agent: NAM & NAM Goods: BRIEF CASE, HAND BAGS, OPERABAGS, STC	UNISA MIS MAE Ownar: UNISA Agent NAM & NAM BAGS, OPERA BAGS, STC.	2 2	22627K I REGISTERED Remuks	627K   9952/8 <b>8</b> 501STEMED 29-Apr-19 <b>88</b> Remerks: 22627.0005	BABD Remaks:
IJNISA County: Mexico Chasses: 18	UNISA MJS MAB Owdet, UNISA Agent: BASHAM, RINGB E CORRBA	226 RE	22627MEI Registraed Regek	27ME( 11580) GISTERED 19-Jun-1991 Remuks: 22627.0005	27ME( 11580) 432097 GISTERED 19-Jun-1991 19-Maj-1993 Readurks: 22627,8805
UNISA Country: Mexico Cinsect 23	UNISA MIS MAE Owder: UNISA Agent: Basham, Ningb e Corrba	226 RB	22627ME2 REGISTERBD Remu'r	27ME2   115804 GISTERBD (9-Jun-1991 Remarks: 22627,0005	27ME2   13804 477083 GISTERED (9-Jun-1991   11-0c -1994 Remu'ki: 22627,0005
UNIBA UNISA MIS MAE County: Morocco Owner: UNISA MIS MAE Classes: II AND 25 Goods: 11- LEATHER AND IMITATIONS OF LEATHER AND GOODS MADE OF LEATHER AND IMITATIONS OF LEATHER NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES; TRUNKS	NIBA UNISA MIS MAE  OMNEY: Merucce Owner: UNISA  Masica: II AND 25  Goods: 11- LEATHER AND IMITATIONS OF LEATHER AND  GDODS MADE OF LEATHER AND IMITATIONS OF	<b>₹</b> 8	22627XD1 REGISTERED Remui	1627XD1 HGISTERED Remu <b>is</b> t: 22627.0005	1627XD1 49993 BGISTERED 19-Juo-1992 Remarker, 22627.0005

Thursday, November 21, 1996	Trademark List Client Attarneys	Cue Number	Application	Regutration Number/Date	Renewel
UNISA	UNISA MJS MAE	22627NZ1	209183 04-Apr-1991	209183 04-Apr-1991	04-Apr-1998
Country: New Zealand Chases: 10	Owner: UNISA Agent: AJ PARK & SON	REGISTERED Remarks:	22627.0005	N 25	
UNISA Country: New Zeelasts	UNISA MIS MAE	22627NZ2 REQISTERED	209184 04-Apr-1991	209184 04-Apr-1991	04-Apr-1998
Clases: 23	Agent: AJ PARK & SON	Кетык	1		
UNISA	UNISA MIS MAB	22627NK I	1625/93	25930 CC	07-Jun-2004
Country: Nicaragua	Owner: UNISA	REGISTERED	08-Jul-1993	07-Jun-1994	
Classes: 10	Agent: QUY JOSE BENDANA GUERRERO &	ERO & Remarks:	22627.0005		
ASIND	Unisa mis mae	22627NK2	1626/93	25931 CC	07-Jun-2004
Country: Nicaragua	Owner UNISA	REGISTERED	08-Jul-1993	07-Jun-1994	
Classes: 25	Agest: GUY JOSH BENDANA GUERRBRO &	BRO & Remarks:	s: 22627.0005		
Veind	UNISA MIB MAB	22627N!	121/92		
Country: Norway	Owner: UNISA	Abundoned	09-Jan-1992		
		Remarks:	II: 22627.0005		l

REEL: 002457 FRAME: 0582

22

			Romanica: 22627.0005	Recui	罗	Agent: SPOOR AND PISHER	Chapte: 18
		04-3an-1992	01-Jan-1992	REGISTERED		Owner: UNISA	Country: South Africa
<b>5</b>	08-Jaa-2002	0125/92		23627SA1	МАВ	UNISA MIS	UNISA
			Remurka: 22627.0005	Rema			Classes: 25
				REGISTERED		Owner UNISA	Country: Singapore
2002	16-May-2002	92/3660		22627R\$1	MAB	ONISA MIS	VSINU
·			Remarks: 22627.0005	Rema			Classes: 25
		73-N04-1993	01-May-1993	REGISTERED		Owner: UNISA	Country: Peru
83	23-Nov-2001	000022	220085	22627FE2	MAE	SIM VSIMA	ASIND
			Remarks: 22627,0003	Rana			Clases: 11
٠		23-Nov-1993	03-May-1993	REGISTERED		Owner: UNISA	Country: Penu
<b>5</b>	25-Nov-2003	003021	220084	22627PBI	MAE	SIM VSIND	UNISA
			Remarks: 22627.0005	Kemari			Clases: 18
		1,-July-177		REGISTERED		Owner UNISA	Country: Panama
72	21-)63-2009			22627PGI	МАБ	SIM VSINA	UNISA
Date	Dale	Number/Date	Number/Filing Date	Sinks	куз	Client Attarpeys	Trademark Name
Renewal Kirot Han	Reacysl	Begletmilon	Application	Case Number	<b>19</b>	Trademark List	Thursday, November 21, 1996

	UNISA Crumby: Sweden Classer: 16 AND 25 A	UNISA Country: Spain Classes: 25	UNISA County: Sprin	UNISA Caustry: South Africa Clauses: 25	Thursday, November 21, 1996 Trademark Name
UNISA MIS Owner: UNISA	UNISA MIS MAB 2: Owner: UNISA R Ageni: Oscar Grahn Patenteureau ab	UNISA MIS Owner: UNISA Agent: BRES, BLZABURU	UNISA MIS Owner: UNISA Agent: SRES. BLZABURU	UNISA MIS Owner: UNISA	Trademark Lisi Chat Attorneys
BAM	MAB	W	BAW	MAE	8 2
22627CHI Registerbo Regist	1627S1 EGISTB	22627B2 REGISTERED Remuks	21627Bl REGISTERED Remuks:	226278A2 REGISTERED Remarks:	-Case Namber! A Status N
630/1992 NBD 10-Jan-1992 Resneka: 22627.0003	RED Remwis: 23627.0005	1227541 RED Remarks: 22627,0005	1227540 22627.0905	RED 08-lan-1992 Remarks: 22627.0005	Application
394864 10-Jan-1992	238605 31-Jul-1992	1227541 07-Moy-1990	1227540 05-Peb-1990	0126/92 08-Jun-1992	Registrative Number/Date
10-3 <sub>861</sub> -2012	31-Jul-2002	07-May-2010	05-Feb-2010	01-Jan-2007	Page: 10 Renewal First lise. Dais Daie

24

Thursday, November 21, 1996	Trademark List  Client Attorneys	Case Number/ Application Status Number/Filing Date	Registration Renewal Pirat lise. Number/Date Date Date
UNISA . Country: Talwan Cluster: 41	<b>2</b> 11	22627TW <sup>(</sup> REOISTBRED Remake: 22627.0005	420479 16-Nov-1918
UNISA Country: Taiwren	UNISA MIS MAB	22627TW2 REGISTERED Recounts: 22627.0003	425457 01-Jan-1989.
UNISA County: Takero	UNISA MIS MAB Owner: UNISA	22627TW3 REGISTERED Remarks: 22627,0005	424129 16-Dec-1988
UNISA County: Tangier Classes: 18 AND 25	UNISA MIS MAB	22627TG! RBOISTERBD Remarks: 22627.0005	8307 [7-Jul-1992
UNISA County: United Kingdom Clause: 18	UNISA MIS MAS Owder: UNISA Aged: R.G.C. JENKINS & CO.	22627G1 1328640 REGISTERED 30-Nov-1987 Remarks: 22627.0005	1328640 26-Nov-1993

	lops i	0851	UNISA County Clases	County County Chara	
UNISA County: Venszueln	UNISA Cosphy: Uruguny Classes: 18 AND 25	UNISA Country: United States of America Chasper 13	UNISA Country: United States of America Chases: 25 Goods: SHOBS	UNISA County: United Kingdom Chaves: 25	Thursday, Nevember 21, 1996 Tradepark Name
. •		f America	Asserica		1994
SEW VSIND	UNISA MIS MAS Owire: UNISA Agent: Barbosa Caravia & Co.	Owner; UNISA MJS	UNISA MIS Owner: UNISA	UNISA MJS N Owjet; UNISA Agent: R.O.C. JENKINS & CO.	Trademark List Clept Attorneys
MAR	MAB MAB	MAE	MAR	MAE	å K
22627VBI Pending Remm	22627UY 1 REGISTBRED Remark	22627XX2 REGISTERGD Remark	2262TXXI REGISTERED Remuki	22627G2 REGISTERED Remedia:	Cape Number! Status
) 1576 Remaks: 22627.0005	RED Remarks: 72627.0005	71/613,564 RIBD 19-Jul-1989 Remarks: 22627,0005	409,690 RED 17-Nov-1983 Remarks: 22627.0005	1328641 RED 30-Nov-1987 Remarks: 22627.0005	Application Number/Filling Date
	223004 18-Jan-1989	1,587,824 20-Mar-1990	1,312,413 01-Jun-1985	26-Nov-199)	Registration Number/Date
	(1-) <sub>411</sub> -1999	20-Mar-2000	01-Jan-2005	SAL YARA	Reneval First Use  Date Date

26